

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

**I.A.No. 97627 of 2019**

IN

**CONTEMPT PETITION (C) No. 749 of 2019**

IN

**M.A.No. 320 of 2019**

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11907 OF 2018**

Pramod Mittal Thr. its Power of  
Attorney Holder

....Petitioner(s)

Vs.

Rajiv Chopra & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

**ORDER**

Contempt Petition No. 749 of 2019 in M.A. No. 320 of 2019 is disposed of as not pressed.

I.A. No. 97627/2019 has been filed by Sh. Pramod Mittal against the respondents praying for a clarification that the applicant has discharged his obligation towards the State Trading Corporation of India Ltd. as surety/guarantor by payment of US Dollars 311 million under his personal guarantee dated 17.5.2011.

This Court vide its Judgment and Order dated December 6, 2018, recorded payment by respondents 1 to 3 i.e. M/s. Global Steel Holding Ltd. and Ors., Global Steel Philippines, and Sh. Pramod Mittal of the principal amount of Rs. 1610 crores to the appellant State Trading Corporation of India Ltd.. It was further directed that Interest @ 8% p.a. was payable from 10<sup>th</sup> November 2012, which was rounded off to Rs.600 crores., payable in 12 weeks. By a further Order dated 12<sup>th</sup> March 2019, this Court recorded that the amount towards Interest had been paid. As a consequence, the liabilities under the Settlement Agreement dated 15.11.2010, and further Settlement Agreement dated 17.5.2012, stood fully satisfied. The personal guarantee given by Sh. Pramod Mittal dated 17.5.2012 for payment of the amounts due under the aforesaid two Settlement Agreements, stands discharged.

I.A.No.97627 of 2019 is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.  
(ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE)

.....J.  
(INDU MALHOTRA)

**New Delhi;**  
**Dated: 22<sup>nd</sup> August, 2019.**

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.6  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION XIV-A

CONMT.PET.(C) No.749/2019 in MA 320/2019 in C.A.No.11907/2018

PRAMOD MITTAL TH. ITS POWER OF ATTORNEY HOLDER PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAJIV CHOPRA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No.97627/2019-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 22-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Kapil Sibal, Sr.Adv.  
Dr.A.M.Singhvi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Gautam Mitra, Adv.  
Mr.Pankaj Baghla, Adv.  
Mr.Gaurav Mitra, Adv.  
Mr.Abhiskar Singhvi, Adv.  
Mr.Mohit D. Ram, Adv.  
Mr.Rishad Medora, Adv.  
Ms.Deepali Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Uday Gupta, Adv.  
Ms.Shivani Lal, Adv.  
Mr.Hiren Dasan, Adv.  
Mrs.Sarla Chandra, Adv.  
Mr.M.K.Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr.Tarkeshwar Nath, Adv.  
Mr.Garkeshwar Nath, Adv.  
Mr.Rohit Prasad Gaur, Adv.  
Mr.R.P.Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Contempt Petition (C) No.749/2019 in MA No.320/2019  
in C.A.No.11907/2018 is disposed of as not pressed and IA  
No.97627/2019 also stands disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

(Ashok Raj Singh)  
Court Master

(Nisha Tripathi)  
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed in the file)